

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FARADAY HOSSEINIPOUR,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY S. ROGERS DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 101 S. Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 540-2384 jeremy.rogers@dinsmore.com	PHILIP E. CECIL <i>Counsel of Record</i> FULTZ MADDOX DICKENS PLC 101 S. Fifth Street 27th Floor Louisville KY 40202 (502) 588-2000 pcecil@fmdlegal.com
---	---

Counsel for Petitioner

December 29, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	6
Jurisdiction	6
Provisions Involved.....	6
Statement.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
A. The Court must correct the Sixth Circuit’s incorrect approval of a shortcut to the Government’s burden of proof in fraud conspiracies.....	10
B. Tension among circuit opinions exists regarding the necessary elements for conspiracy to commit mail fraud and securities fraud.....	14
C. The evolving and abstruse definition of pyramid scheme captures nonfraudulent MLMs and permits arbitrary criminal enforcement against millions of lawful MLM participants	18
D. The Sixth Circuit violated <i>Glossip</i> , and the opinion conflicts with controlling precedent	23

Conclusion	25
Appendix A – Court of Appeals opinion	1a
Appendix B – Court of Appeals order	69a
Appendix C – District Court order	70a
Appendix D – District Court order.....	86a
Appendix E – Excerpt of jury instructions	102a
Appendix F – Excerpt of proposed instructions..	112a
Appendix G – Excerpt of response to Instructions	116a
Appendix H – Excerpt of instructions conference	118a
Appendix I – Excerpt of acquittal motion.....	123a
Appendix J – Excerpt of motion for acquittal.....	126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Doe v. Trump Corp.</i> , 6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>F.T.C. v. BurnLounge, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	19
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 604 U.S. 226 (2025).....	5, 23-27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	21
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959)	14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	23, 25, 26
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	17
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	4-5, 21
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 356 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	21
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stratton v. Sinks</i> , 741 P.2d 435 (N.M Ct. App. 1987)	22
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016)	20-21
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 79 F. App'x 813 (6th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 540 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>United States v. Cantwell</i> , 41 F. App'x 263 (10th Cir. 2002)	2

<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 311 U.S. 205 (1940)	18
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	13
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 429 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Gold Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999).....1, 4, 9-10, 12-13, 19-23	
<i>United States v. Ham</i> , 998 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 926 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 619 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Pintar</i> , 630 F.2d 1270 (8th Cir. 1980)	17-18
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 669 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Sheneman</i> , 682 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Superior Growers Supply, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1992).....18	
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 814 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....15	
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 42 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Whole Living, Inc. v. Tolman</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 739 (D. Utah 2004)	22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	6-7
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	7, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	6

Other Authorities

2024 Global Annual Direct Selling Statistical Data Report, World Federation of Direct Selling Associations, (November 2025).....	19
Developments in the Law—Criminal Conspiracy, 72 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (1959)	14
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (last updated September 5, 2025)	
Claudia Groß & William Keep, The Law and Consumer Harm in Multi-Level Marketing: a Review. Journal of Marketing Management (2025).....	19
Hing, N., Cherney, L., Blaszczynski, A., Gainsbury, S. M., & Lubman, D. I., Do advertising and promotions for online gambling increase gambling consumption? An exploratory study, International Gambling Studies (2014)	8
Ninth Circuit's Manual of Model Jury Instructions (June 2024).....	17
Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (last updated May 1, 2025)	15
Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (last updated March 21, 2021).....	15-16

The William J. Bauer Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit (2023)	17
